
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener;  and Councillors Cameron, Carle, Dickson, 

Forsyth, Grant, Lawrence, Townson and Yuill. 
  

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 03 November 2014 
 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

 

The Members of the LICENSING BOARD are requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - 
Town House on Tuesday, 11 November 2014 at 10.30 am. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
JANE G MACEACHRAN 

CLERK TO THE LICENSING BOARD 
 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1 List of Applications (Items 1.1 to 1.8)  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 1.1  Application for a provisional premises licence: R S McColl's, Provost Watt 
Drive  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 1.2  Application for a premises licence: 75 Victoria Road, Torry  (Pages 13 - 32) 
 

 1.3  Application for variation of a provisional premises licence: Cafe Andaluz, 
269-271 Union Street  (Pages 33 - 42) 
 

 1.4  Application for variation of a premises licence: RUA Masonic Club, 5-7 
West Craibstone Street  (Pages 43 - 44) 
 

 1.5  Application for variation of a premises licence: City News Convenience, 37 
Union Street  (Pages 45 - 54) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 1.6  Application for variation of a premises licence: The Chester Hotel, 59 
Queen's Road  (Pages 55 - 82) 
 

 1.7  Application for variation of a premises licence: The Monkey House, 1 Union 
Terrace  (Pages 83 - 84) 
 

 1.8  Application for a personal licence: AC3800  (Pages 85 - 86) 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Jacqui 
Wallace, e-mail jwallace@aberdeencity.gov.uk or tel. 522985 85  
 



A
B

E
R

D
E

E
N

 C
IT

Y
 L

IC
E

N
S

IN
G

 B
O

A
R

D

M
e

e
ti

n
g

 1
1

 N
o

v
e

m
b

e
r 

2
0

1
4

a
t 

1
0

:3
0

a
m

in
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e

 R
o

o
m

 2
, 

T
o

w
n

 H
o

u
s

e
, 

B
ro

a
d

 S
tr

e
e

t,
 A

b
e

rd
e

e
n

, 
A

B
1

0
 1

A
Q

L
ic

e
n

s
in

g
 (

S
c

o
tl

a
n

d
) 

A
c

t 
2

0
0

5

P
ro

v
is

io
n

a
l(

s
)

P
re

m
is

e
s

A
p

p
li

c
a
n

t
D

a
te

 R
e
c
e
iv

e
d

C
o

m
m

e
[...]
t
h
e
 o

n
 s

a
le

s
 h

o
u
rs

 t
o

1
 U

N
IO

N
 T

E
R

R
A

C
E

C
/O

 B
R

O
D

IE
S

 L
L
P

1
1
:0

0
 -

 0
1
:0

0
 h

o
u
rs

 d
a
il
y
 a

n
d

A
B

E
R

D
E

E
N

S
O

L
IC

IT
O

R
S

o
ff

-s
a
le

s
 t

o
 1

1
:0

0
 -

 2
2
:0

0
A

B
1
0
 1

N
J

1
5
 A

T
H

O
L
L
 C

R
E

S
C

E
N

T
h
o
u
rs

 d
a
il
y
. 

R
e
m

o
v
e
 r

e
fe

re
n
c
e

E
D

IN
B

U
R

G
H

to
 t

h
e
 p

re
m

is
e
s
 b

e
in

g
 a

 p
u
b
lic

E
H

3
 8

H
A

h
o
u
s
e
 i

n
 t
h
e
 d

e
s
c
ri

p
ti
o
n
 o

f
th

e
 p

re
m

is
e
s
 a

n
d

re
p
la

c
e
 w

it
h

re
s
ta

u
ra

n
t.

A
B

E
R

D
E

E
N

 C
IT

Y
 L

IC
E

N
S

IN
G

 B
O

A
R

D

M
e

e
ti

n
g

 1
1

 N
o

v
e

m
b

e
r 

2
0

1
4

a
t 

1
0

:3
0

a
m

in
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e

 R
o

o
m

 2
, 

T
o

w
n

 H
o

u
s

e
, 

B
ro

a
d

 S
tr

e
e

t,
 A

b
e

rd
e

e
n

, 
A

B
1

0
 1

A
Q

L
ic

e
n

s
in

g
 (

S
c

o
tl

a
n

d
) 

A
c

t 
2

0
0

5
V

a
ri

a
ti

o
n

 (
M

a
jo

r)
(s

)

P
re

m
is

e
s

A
p

p
li

c
a
n

t
D

a
te

 R
e
c
e
iv

e
d

C
o

m
m

e
n

ts

Page 4



A
B

E
R

D
E

E
N

 C
IT

Y
 L

IC
E

N
S

IN
G

 B
O

A
R

D

M
e

e
ti

n
g

 1
1

 N
o

v
e

m
b

e
r 

2
0

1
4

a
t 

1
0

:3
0

a
m

in
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e

 R
o

o
m

 2
, 

T
o

w
n

 H
o

u
s

e
, 

B
ro

a
d

 S
tr

e
e

t,
 A

b
e

rd
e

e
n

, 
A

B
1

0
 1

A
Q

L
ic

e
n

s
in

g
 (

S
c

o
tl

a
n

d
) 

A
c

t 
2

0
0

5

P
e
rs

o
n

a
l 

L
ic

e
n

c
e
(s

)

A
p

p
li

c
a
n

t
D

a
te

 R
e
c
e
iv

e
d

C
o

m
m

e
n

ts

8
A

Z
H

A
R

 K
H

A
N

1
4
 J

u
ly

 2
0
1
4

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: R S McCOLLS, PROVOST WATT DRIVE 

 

DESCRIPTION  

• Local convenience store 
• Alcohol to be sold for consumption off the premises 10:00 to 22:00 hours daily 
• Capacity 10 m2  

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

• Police 

• LSO 

• NHS Grampian (late) 

  

LICENSING POLICY
[...]
as also aware 
from the Health Board’s advice that described their evidence as “the tip of the 
iceberg” and that there was a lot of under-reporting. The Board therefore considered 
that this would not automatically lead to a successful application for a new licence on 
the basis that an existing licence had been surrendered or revoked. Should that 
occur the Board may consider carrying out a further overprovision assessment before 
determining such future application.  
 

 

 

Page 8



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 
 

 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

29 September 2014 
 
Your Ref:  
 
Our Ref: AD/DASU/SID34999/6875/14 
 
Mr Eric W J Anderson 
Team Leader (Team Three) 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Corporate Governance 
Aberdeen City Council 
Business Hub 6 
Level 1 South 
Marischal College 
Broad Street 
ABERDEEN 
AB10 1AB 

 
 

Sir Stephen House QPM 
Chief Constable 

 
Aberdeen City Division 

Queen Street 
Aberdeen 
AB10 1ZA 

 
01224 306472 

 
 

FOR THE ATTENTION OF MR ERIC ANDERSON 
 
Dear Sir 
 
LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF 
A PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE 
MARTIN McCOLL LIMITED, McCOLL'S HOUSE, ASHWELLS ROAD, 
BRENTWOOD, ESSEX, CM15 9ST. 
RS McCOLL'S, PROVOST WATT DRIVE, KINCORTH, ABERDEEN,  
AB12 5NA. 
 
I refer to the above application and in terms of Section 21(4)(a)(i) and (ii) of the 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, I have to advise you that neither the applicant 
nor any connected person has been convicted of any relevant offence. 
 
I am unable to confirm the existence of any foreign offence in respect of the 
applicant or any connected person. 
 
In terms of section 22(1)(b)(ii), I make the following representation on behalf of 
the Chief Constable. 
 
The premises are situated within the 'Off Sales' overprovision area, as detailed 
within 9.8 of the 2013- 2016 Aberdeen City Licensing Board Statement of 
Licensing Policy. The Policy states that the Board accepted detailed evidence 
from the Health Board when identifying it's off sales overprovision area and 
that it "…considered that the evidence provided by the Police in regard to 

Page 9



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 
 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

alcohol related crime figures throughout the city adequately supported its 
view." 
 
Police Scotland provided Aberdeen City Licensing Board with detailed 
analytical data in respect of crimes and offences connected to licensed 
premises, and other crimes where the consumption of alcohol by either the 
perpetrators or victims of crime was a key factor, all of which impacted 
significantly on the Preventing Crime and Disorder licensing objective, 
amongst others. This evidence was read alongside that provided by the Health 
Board during the Board's decision making process for the overprovision 
assessment. 
 
For these reasons, and in terms of Section 22(1)(b)(ii) of the Licensing 
(Scotland) Act 2005, the Chief Constable makes representation in respect of to 
the application. 
 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 

 

Murray Main 
Chief Inspector 

Page 10



 

M E MO 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards 

Housing and Environment 

3rd Floor, Marischal College 

 

To Eric Anderson Team Leader 

Legal and Democratic Services 

From Diane Sande  Licensing Standards Officer, Environmental Services 

Email Commercial@aberdeencity.gov.uk Date 29 September  2014 

Tel. 522541 Our Ref. DBS/PAC 

Fax. 01224 523887 Your Ref.  

 
 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 
 
Application for a Provisional Premises Licence 
Address: R S McColls, Provost Watt Drive, Aberdeen, AB12 5NA 
Applicant: Martin McColl Limited, McColl’s House, Ashwells Road, Brentwood, 
Essex, CM15 9ST 
 
I refer to the above and would like to make the following representation.  
 
The overprovision statement, as detailed within the Aberdeen Licensing Board policy 
(section 9), identifies overprovision of off sales in Aberdeen with the exception of two 
localities (section 9.8) - neither of which is relevant to this application. Therefore I 
would highlight that the application falls within an overprovision area of Aberdeen. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Diane Sande 
Licensing Standards Officer 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: 75 VICTORIA ROAD, TORRY 

 

DESCRIPTION  

• Eastern European Grocer Shop 
• Alcohol to be sold for consumption off the premises 10:00 to 22:00 hours daily 
• Capacity approx. 4.84 m2  

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

• Police 

• LSO 

• NHS Grampian 

• 2 Others 

  

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

Paragraph 6.5 – Conditions Attaching to Licences 
 
The Board has devised a number of local conditions that may be attached to 
premises licences. The following condition will be attached to all off-consumption 
premises  licences unless there is cause shown why this should not be the case: 
 

CCTV 
The licence holder shall provide sufficient internal and external CCTV 
coverage   of the premises to meet the current technical requirements of the 
Police Service of Scotland as detailed in Aberdeen City Licensing Board’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy. (all off-sales are however exempt from 4.2 
relating to lip sync capability at entrance and exit doors) 

 
 
Extract from paragraph 9.8 Overprovision Off Sales 
 
OFF SALES:  
The Board realised that the terms of section 7 of the 2005 Act did not support 
calculating overprovision to cover its entire area. The Board therefore decided to 
exclude two localities namely a) the Anguston locality (as identified by the Board) and 
b) the Kirkhill locality (as identified by the Board).  
 
Having excluded these two localities, the Board identified the rest of its area as 
a locality which has overprovision of off sales premises. The Board, having 
regard to the number and capacity of liquor licensed premises in this locality and, 
with the supporting evidence provided by consultees, adopted this locality as having 
an overprovision of liqu
[...]

In terms of Section 29(5) this request can be considered a variation. 
 
In respect of points 2, 3, 4, 5, and 7 above I have no adverse comment to 
make. 
 
In respect to of point 1 above, whilst the Chief Constable makes no objection 
to the terminal hour of 'on sales' being 0100 hours, it is noted that the 
commencement of 'on sales' is 1000 hours Monday to Thursday inclusive and 
1100 hours  Friday to Sunday inclusive.  This effectively gives the premises 15 

Page 35



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 
 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

hours continuous 'on sales' trading on Monday to Thursday inclusive which 
exceeds the guidelines of a maximum of 14 hours continuous trading in any 24 
hour period, as contained within 20.3 of Aberdeen City Licensing Board's 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2013 - 2016.  
 
In terms of section 22(1)(b)(ii) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, the Chief 
Constable is of the opinion that the variation to the operating plan should be 
modified so that the trading hours on Monday to Thursday inclusive comply 
with the guidelines relating to Operating Hours as stated within the Aberdeen 
City Licensing Board Statement of Licensing Policy and do not exceed 14 
hours in total.       
 
In respect of point 6 above, in terms of Section 22(1)(b)(i) and (ii) of the same 
Act and in support of the Protecting Children from Harm licensing objective, I 
make the following representation on behalf of the Chief Constable, and 
request that the variation in its current form be modified and the wording 
"Children will only be permitted entry whilst accompanied by a person aged 18 
years or over who is partaking of a meal" be appended at question 6(b) of the 
operating plan. 
 
This representation is submitted for your attention when considering this 
application. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 

 

Murray Main 
Chief Inspector 

Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



 

 

Public Health 
Directorate 
Health Protection Team 

Summerfield House 
2 Eday Road 
Aberdeen 
AB15 6RE 

 

Date     14th October 2014 
Enquiries to 01224 557047 
Our Ref 20141140 
Email:  grampian.healthprotection@nhs.net 

 

Eric Anderson 
Solicitor 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Corporate Governance 
Aberdeen City Council 
Business Hub 6, Level 1 South, 
Marischal College, Broad Street 
Aberdeen   AB10 1AB 
 
Dear Mr Anderson 
 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 – Application for Variation of Premises Licence 
Cafe Andaluz, 269-271 Union Street, Aberdeen, AB11 6BR 
 
I refer to the above application and in terms of Section 22(1)(a) of the Licensing (Scotland) 
Act 2005, I make objection to the following points.   
 
The applicant is seeking to:  

1. Extend the terminal hour of the premises to 1am on each day of the week,  and 
2. Permit children and young persons entry until the end of core hours. 

  
By extending the terminal hour of the premises to 1am on Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday 
and Thursday this contradicts the Aberdeen Licensing Board Statement of Licensing 
Policy as it would result in the premises having a continuing trading period of 15 hours on 
each of these days.  The Aberdeen Licensing Board Statement of Licensing Policy, 
paragraph 20.3 states: 
 
 The Board will deem up to a maximum of 14 hours continuous trading in any 24 

hour period to be reasonable. 
 
In the NHS Grampian reported “Consultation Response to Aberdeen City Licensing 
Board’s Draft Statement of Licensing Policy dated 24th September 2013, NHS Grampian 
stated: 
 

When access to alcohol is reduced through higher costs (minimum pricing, taxes) or 
reductions in availability (i.e. fewer premises or shorter opening hours) people drink 
less and consequently derive less harm.  Short and long-term health are then less 

Page 39



 

affected, social determinants can improve and criminal behaviour reduce1.   For 
example, even changes in closing times of less than two hours appear to have an 
impact on night time violence2.  

 
 
The NHS Report argues that the culture of harmful dri
[...]
e to health gain and 
reduce violence and harm to the population generally, as well as to the drinker 
themselves. Alcohol availability is affected by outlet density, outlet distance, 
opening hours and price. The Board acknowledges this statement and recognises 
that the Health Board is in the best position to advise on the detrimental effects of 
alcohol on health. 
 

 
It is well documented that alcohol attributable harms can be linked to increased availability, 
which includes longer drinking hours, therefore any variation to the operating hours for this 
or any other premises may result or contribute to further harm to public health.  The World 
Health Organisation has reported alcohol attributable health harms and are presented in 
the attached appendix.  They have also recently reported that alcohol is a considerable 
contributor in preventable cancer.   
 
The Public Health Directorate would request that if children and young people are to be 
permitted entry until the end of core hours they must be accompanied by an adult and 
appropriate control measures must be in place to protect them, e.g. staff training; 
enforcement of the mandatory Challenge 25 Policy; employment of staff with convictions 
for serving alcohol to children; or employment of staff with convictions against children .   
 
For these reasons, and in terms of Section 22(1)(a) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, 
the Public Health Directorate of NHS Grampian objects to the application as the granting 
of it would be inconsistent with one or more of the licensing objectives, namely Protecting 
and Improving Public Health and Protecting Children from Harm. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
                                            

Christopher Littlejohn    pp  Heather Wilson 

Consultant in Public Health  Health Improvement Officer (Alcohol & Drugs) 

Page 41



 

Appendix 1 

Major disease and injury categories causally linked to alcohol (World Health Organisation 2011)
3
 

 

                                                      
3
 World Health Organisation. Global Status report on alcohol and health. Geneva: World Health Organisation, 2011. 

 

Page 42



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: RUA MASONIC CLUB, 5-7 WEST CRAIBSTONE STREET  

 

DESCRIPTION  

• Provision of televised sports within core hours 
  

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

• None   

  

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

N/A 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 1.4

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: CITY NEWS CONVENIENCE, 37 UNION STREET  

 

DESCRIPTION  

• Change to layout to include additional display areas  
• Increase in capacity from 11.53m2 to 18.96m2  (39%) 

 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

• LSO 

• NHS Grampian 

  

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

Extract from paragraph 9.8 Overprovision Off Sales 
 
OFF SALES:  
The Board realised that the terms of section 7 of the 2005 Act did not support 
calculating overprovision to cover its entire area. The Board therefore decided to 
exclude two localities namely a) the Anguston locality (as identified by the Board) and 
b) the Kirkhill locality (as identified by the Board).  
 
Having excluded these two localities, the Board identified the rest of its area as 
a locality which has overprovision of off sales premises. The Board, having 
regard to the number and capacity of liquor licensed premises in this locality and, 
with the supporting evidence provided by consultees, adopted this locality as having 
an overprovision of liquor licensed premises for off sales.  
 
The Board realised that there were premises which sold alcohol for off consumption 
only and other premises which sold alcohol for both off and on  consumption. It 
decided to restrict overprovision to premises that sold alcohol for off consumption 
only which, according to the information f
[...]
nsumption, which in turn potentially leads to increased harm.  Even 
small reductions in the availability of alcohol can contribute to health gain and 
reduce violence and harm to the population generally, as well as to the drinker 
themselves. Alcohol availability is affected by outlet density, outlet distance, 
opening hours and price. The Board acknowledges this statement and recognises 
that the Health Board is in the best position to advise on the detrimental effects of 
alcohol on health. 
 

There is nothing in the application which demonstrates that this application should be 
approved on the basis that it is an exception and fits a local need for increase in capacity 
of off sales. 
 
For these reasons, and in terms of Section 22(1)(a) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, 
the Public Health Directorate of NHS Grampian objects to the application as the granting 
of it would be inconsistent with one or more of the licensing objectives, namely Protecting 
and Improving Public Health. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
                                                

 

Christopher Littlejohn    pp  Heather Wilson 

Consultant in Public Health  Health Improvement Officer (Alcohol & Drugs) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 

Page 52



 

 

Page 53



 

 

Appendix 2 

Major disease and injury categories causally linked to alcohol (World Health Organisation 2011)
3
 

 

                                                      
3
 World Health Organisation. Global Status report on alcohol and health. Geneva: World Health Organisation, 2011. 

 

Page 54



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: THE CHESTER HOTEL, 59 QUEENS ROAD, ABERDEEN  

 

DESCRIPTION  

• Addition of a new external terrace adjacent to the restaurant at upper ground floor 

level.  

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

• Environmental Health 

• LSO 

• 10 Others 

  

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

Links to Other Policies, Strategies and Le
[...]
�������$������%%������$���������������������$������
���%%��#�����������

%��$��$��*����������'�$����$���%��#���$��%%��������6 ���
�����$�����������,��
��,�%������,�%����$$��������

�����������(�

�

4$�%��#���$����%���$����$��$�������������!"��������%%��
�
�!���'(�

�

���������������������$�
�������(�

�

7�,��
$�

4

��$$�

���%�����

8����9���������������������

�

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: THE MONKEY HOUSE, 1 UNION TERRACE  

 

DESCRIPTION  

• Change of layout including removal of one bar servery area, change to seating and 

change in operation of the premises to a restaurant. 

• Vary the on sales hours to 11:00 – 01:00 hours daily (currently 10:00 -00:00 Sunday 

to Thursday and 10:00 to 01:00 Friday & Saturday). 

• Vary commencement hour for on sales from 10:00 to 11:00 hours daily. 

• Include the following additional  activities -  "Wine Dinners; Cookery 
Demonstrations/Classes; Dance Displays and Exhibition of Art/Crafts; Private dining 
or meeting facilities; preparation of food and dispensing of food and drink to catering 
events taking place out with premises which may take place both during and outwith 
core licensed hours. 

• Change terms of entry for young persons to allow them entry at the discretion of the 

management. Children must be accompanied by an adult. Allow both children and 

young persons entry at all times the premises is open (presently no entry after 22:00 

hours). 

• Change the name of the premises to Chaophraya 

 

OBJECTIO
[...]
n for a provisional premises licence: R S McColl's, Provost Watt Drive
	R S McColls Police Rep
	R S McColls LSO Report

	1.2 Application for a premises licence: 75 Victoria Road, Torry
	75 Victoria Road - Police Let
	75 Victoria road - LSO Response
	75 Victoria Road - NHS Let
	75 Victoria Road - Obj Let 1
	75 Victoria Road - Obj Let 2

	1.3 Application for variation of a provisional premises licence: Cafe Andaluz, 269-271 Union Street
	Cafe Andaluz Police Rep 2
	Cafe Andaluz - LSO  Response
	Cafe Andaluz NHS Let

	1.4 Application for variation of a premises licence: RUA Masonic Club, 5-7 West Craibstone Street
	1.5 Application for variation of a premises licence: City News Convenience, 37 Union Street
	City News Convenience - LSO Rpt
	City News Convenience - NHS Let

	1.6 Application for variation of a premises licence: The Chester Hotel, 59 Queen's Road
	The Chester - EH Report
	The Chester - LSO Report
	The Chester Hotel - WW
	The Chester Hotel - NB
	The Chester Hotel - NB #2
	The Chester Hotel - AW
	The Chester Hotel - EW
	The Chester Hotel -  JW
	The Chester Hotel - MV
	The Chester Hotel - IV
	The Chester Hotel -  MW
	The Chester Hotel - RT Obj
	The Chester Hotel - Queen's Cross CC

	1.7 Application for variation of a premises licence: The Monkey House, 1 Union Terrace
	1.8 Application for a personal licence: AC3800



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 11 November 2014.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  
Present:  Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Carle, 
Dickson, Grant, Lawrence and Townson. 

 
 
 
ANNUAL FEES 
 
1. The Convener advised the Members  that 84 premises had not paid the annual 
fee despite being required to do so by 01 October 2014. Failure to pay the fee would 
result in a review hearing and there will be a special meeting of the Board before 
December for the purpose of holding premises licence review proposals and thereafter 
a further meeting will be held in December for the review hearings. 
 
 
LIST OF APPLICATIONS 
 
2. The Board had before it,  for its consideration, the applications listed under 
articles 3 to 10 of this minute. 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR A PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE: R S MCCOLL'S, 
PROVOST WATT DRIVE 
 
3. As a preliminary point, Lynn May, Solicitor, advised the Board that NHS 
Grampian had submitted a late letter of objection to the application.  They had also 
submitted a letter of explanation for its lateness dated 14 October 2014. The letter of 
explanation was circulated to Members and Chris Littlejohn spoke to the letter. 
 
Thereafter the Board heard from Mr Crank, Solicitor, on behalf of the applicant who 
asked the Board not to take the late letter into consideration. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
not to consider the late letter of objection. 
 
The Board had before  it a  letter of representation from Police Scotland dated 29 
September 2014 and  a representation from Diane Sande, Licensing Standards Officer 
(LSO) dated 29 September 2014. 
 
Plans showing the location of the premises and those of other licensed premises within 
500 metres and 1 kilometre were distributed to the Board for their information. 
 
The Board heard Sergeant Skinner speak to the police letter of representation and 
Diane Sande  speak to her letter of representation. 
 
Thereafter the Board heard David Crank, Solicitor, speak in support of the application. 
He informed the Board that at present the premises are operating as a newsagents but 
his client had developed a new business model and was converting many of its stores 



2 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
11 November 2014 

 
 
 

 

to operate as local convenience stores. The premises in question are in need of a 
revamp and  in addition to alcohol his client will be introducing  groceries and 
household goods. Alcohol will  account for approximately 5% of weekly takings and will 
amount to a capacity of 10 square metres. It is not considered that people will travel to 
the shop from outwith the local community. 
 
Councillor Townson moved:- 

to grant the application on the basis that it was a modest application with 
alcohol sales accounting for a very small percentage of overall takings. 

 
The Convener moved as an amendment:- 

to refuse the application on the grounds that it is inconsistent with the licensing 
objective of protecting and improving public health and would result in 
overprovision. 
 

On a division there voted:- for the motion (3) – Councillors Cameron, Lawrence and 
Townson; for the amendment (4) – the Convener and Councillors Carle, Dickson, and 
Grant. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
(1) to adopt the amendment and refuse the application; and 
(2) at the request of Mr Crank, to make a direction in terms of section 25(3)(a) of the 

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005. 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE: 75 VICTORIA ROAD, TORRY 
 
4. As a preliminary point, Lynn May, Depute Clerk, asked the applicant to confirm 
that they had received all the representations and objections. Suzanne Ward, Solicitor, 
on behalf of the applicant stated that her client had not received the police letter of 
representation.  Miss May  advised her that the police letter was sent to her by e-mail 
on 27 October 2014.  
 
A copy of the police representation was given to the applicant and Miss Ward confirmed 
that her client had no objection to the Board proceeding to determine the application at 
this time. 
 
The Board had before it, a letter of representation from Police Scotland dated 24 
October 2014, a representation from Diane Sande, LSO, dated 13 October 2014, a 
letter of objection from NHS Grampian dated 23 October 2014, a letter of objection from 
Tony Dawson, Solicitor on behalf of Piotr Serafin Limited dated 23 October 2014 and a 
further letter of objection from a neighbour dated 24 October 2014. 
 
The Board heard Sergeant Skinner speak to the police letter of representation, Diane 
Sande, LSO, speak to her representation, Mr  Chris Littlejohn speak to the objection 
from NHS Grampian and Tony Dawson, Solicitor, speak to his client’s letter of 
objection. The other objector was not present. 



3 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
11 November 2014 

 
 
 

 

 
Thereafter, Suzanne Ward, Solicitor, spoke in support of the application. She advised 
the Board that the premises was currently being run as an unlicensed grocers 
specialising in Eastern European groceries. This distinguished it from other premises in 
the local area as  they stock UK alcohol branded products and her client will stock 
alcohol  from a  wide range of Eastern European countries.  Capacity is small at only 
4.82 square metres. The premises are well run and all staff are trained  in the sale of 
age related products. Furthermore her client has  produced his own policy on how he 
aims to meet the 5 licensing objectives.  
 
The Board resolved:- 
(1) to refuse the application on the grounds that it is inconsistent with the licensing 

objective of protecting and improving public health and would result in 
overprovision of premises in the locality. 

(2) at the request of Ms Ward, to make a direction in terms of section 25(3)(a) of the 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005. 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE: CAFE 
ANDALUZ, 269-271 UNION STREET 
 
5. As a preliminary point, Alistair Macdonald, Solicitor, informed 
the Board that his client had amended the application so that the hours sought would 
be from 11:00 hours Monday to Thursday, which would comply with the policy of trading 
continuously for no more than 14 hours.  It was also amended so that children would 
require to be accompanied by an adult. 
 
The Board had before it a letter of representation from Police Scotland dated 07 
October 2014, a representation from Diane Sande, LSO, dated 14 October 2014 and a 
letter of objection from NHS Grampian dated 14 October 2014. 
 
The Board heard from Sergeant Skinner, who stated that Police Scotland maintained 
their representation that children should be accompanied by a person aged 18 years or 
over who is partaking of a meal. Mr  Macdonald confirmed that his client would agree to 
this and varied the application accordingly. 
 
As a result of the amendments to the application Diane Sande, LSO, withdrew her 
representation and Chris Littlejohn, NHS Grampian,  withdrew the letter of objection. 
 
Thereafter the Board heard Mr Macdonald speak in support of the application.  
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application as amended with the following local condition – 
Off Sales 
Alcohol is only to be sold for consumption off the premises in conjunction with the sale 
of food to be consumed off the premises. 



4 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
11 November 2014 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: RUA MASONIC 
CLUB, 5-7 WEST CRAIBSTONE STREET 
 
6. As a preliminary point, Lynn May, Depute Clerk, advised the Board that no one 
from the applicant organisation was available to attend but they had no objection to the 
application being determined in their absence. 
 
There were no objections or representations to the application. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: CITY NEWS 
CONVENIENCE, 37 UNION STREET 
 
7. As a preliminary point, Lynn May, Depute Clerk, asked Umair Din, on behalf of 
the applicant company to confirm that he had received a copy of the letter of 
representation from the LSO and the letter of objection from NHS Grampian. The 
applicant stated that he had not as they had been sent to his agent, who was no longer 
acting on his behalf. 
 
A copy of the LSO representation  and NHS Grampian objection were given to Mr Din 
and consideration of the application was deferred until later in the meeting to allow him 
to read the letters and consider their content. 
 
The Board had before it a letter of representation from Diane Sande dated 05 August 
2014  and a letter of objection from NHS Grampian also dated 05 August 2014. 
 
The Board heard Diane Sande speak to her letter of representation and Chris Littlejohn 
speak to the objection  from NHS Grampian. 
 
Thereafter the Board heard Mr Din speak in support of the application. He explained 
that  the increase in alcohol display area was to increase the range of wines on offer as 
the premises are surrounded by offices and there is demand from people leaving their 
work place. He stated that  Marks and Spencer is the closest  store to the premise 
selling alcohol and it closes at 18:00 hours and it is after this time that he gets 
customers seeking to purchase wine. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 
 



5 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
11 November 2014 

 
 
 

 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: THE CHESTER 
HOTEL, 59 QUEEN'S ROAD 
 
8. Theresa Hunt, Solicitor, requested that the Board defer consideration of the 
application as her client had instructed that a noise assessment be undertaken, the 
results of which were not yet available. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application to its meeting to be held on 20 January 2015.  
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: THE MONKEY 
HOUSE, 1 UNION TERRACE 
 
9. The application had been deferred from 16 September 2014 as Environmental 
Health officers were seeking more detailed plans. Lynn May, Depute Clerk, informed 
the Board that plans had been submitted and were in order. 
 
Thereafter Nigel Wood, Solicitor, spoke in support of the application. He represents the 
Thai Leisure Group Limited, who are to  be leasing the premises from The Epic Group 
(Scotland) Limited, the premises licence holder. His client is hoping to take possession 
of the premises in January 2015 and would then close the premises for refurbishment 
with a view to re-opening in March 2015. 
 
If granted, the variation would allow the premises to operate restaurant hours opening 
to 01:00 hours daily and children would be allowed entry until the terminal hour. 
However the premises will continue to  operate as a public house until the exchange of 
contracts and this gave rise to concerns around its operation. 
 
The Board  resolved 
to grant the application with an undertaking from the premises licence holder that the 
variation will not come into operation until the tenant has taken entry. 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE: AC3800 
 
10. The Board had before it, a notice from Police Scotland in terms of section 
73(3)(b) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, dated 08 September 2014. Sergeant 
Skinner spoke to the terms of the letter. 
 
Thereafter the applicant spoke in support of his application. 
 
The  Board resolved:- 
to grant the application.   
 
 



6 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
11 November 2014 

 
 
 

 

REPORT - PERSONAL LICENCE REFRESHER TRAINING - DELEGATION OF 
LICENSING FUNCTIONS 
 
11. A report on personal licence refresher training certificates was tabled at the 
meeting.  
 
The report recommended that the Board – 

a) agrees to amend Appendix 2 of the Licensing Policy Statement as set out 
in Appendix  A to the report, delegating powers to officers to revoke personal 
licences where holders have failed to comply with the requirements to 
undertake training; 
 
b) instructs the Depute Clerk to prepare a Supplementary Licensing Policy 
Statement and consult as appropriate on the Supplementary Statement; and  
 
c) instructs the Depute Clerk to publish the Supplementary Policy Statement 
in accordance with Section 6 of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005. 

 
The Board resolved:- 
not to delegate powers  to officers to revoke personal licences where holders have 
failed to comply with the requirements in respect of training. 
 
 
 
 
 
- MARIE BOULTON, CONVENER 
 
 


